<
>,

)/ City of Stockton Police Department

Edward Byrne Memorial
Justice Assistance Grant

Program

Public Hearing — January 21, 2025
Agenda Iltem 16.1



Background

* Firearms Reduction Consortium
e Established in 2011

* Annual Public Hearing
* Approve funding split
* Report of Annual Activity - 2024
* 4 joint agency missions
* Evidence investigations supplies & surveillance



Enforcement Missions

6 joint agency missions accomplished, using
726.30 overtime hours, resulting in 68 actions

TRAFFIC STOPS 10 TRAFFIC CITATIONS 1
FELONY ARRESTS 7 MISDEMEANOR ARRESTS 0
FELONY WARRANT ARRESTS 1 MISDEMEANOR WARRANT ARRESTS 1
PAROLE SEARCHES 0 PROBATION SEARCHES 29
FIELD INTERVIEWS 8 VEHICLES IMPOUNDED 0
FIREARMS CONFISCATED 11

TOTAL NUMBER OF ACTIONS COMPLETED 68




Category

IBIS Entries

IBIS “High
Confidence”
matches

Crime involved
guns tested

Firearms Unit Statistics

* Integrated Ballistic Identification System (IBIS)
entries made by SPD’s National Integrated
Ballistic Information Network (NIBIN

2022 2023 Technicians

* High Confidence correlations made by trained
Sl SPD NIBIN Technicians

* High Confidence- When a technician determines
evidence entered is linked to other crime(s) and/or
495 556 crime gun that was recovered. High Confidences are
used for investigative purposes.

* Crime involved guns recovered by SPD are

677 697 fired for testing and entry into the IBIS system

e Hits are confirmed bY DOJ when needed for
court as SPD currently has no contract
Firearms Examiner



Financial Summary

P Formu.la Propose.d
Allocation Reallocation
City of Stockton S273,109 S168,393
San Joaquin County S58,054 $162,270
Total $331,163 $331,163

* Each year, the formula allocation of funding is set by Congress.

* Each year, the City and County meet and propose a mutually agreed
upon reallocation of funds based on need to support services.



Recommendation

L2 * Approve Amendment No. 13 to the Interlocal
’ Memorandum of Understanding

* Approve the Justice Assistance Grant 2024
Funding Recommendations for a total amount of
$331,163

* Approve the appropriation of grant funds

* Amend the FY 2024-25 Annual Budget to increase
the Police Grants & Special Programs budget

* Authorize the City Manager to execute all grant
award documents



